Chapter 6
Spatial Analysis — Part 2
In the previous section we have created maps that show the locations of vaccination sites in rural and
urban census tracts.
That required us to:
• filter spatial objects,
• identify and extract spatial feature based on their spatial relation to other spatial features, and
• map (visualize) these features.

map_VaccineSites
map_vac_10mi_md
FIGURE 6.2. Vaccination sites with a 10 mi buffer, clipped to the Maryland state border.
56 6 Spatial Analysis — Part 2
Now we identify low-income rural census tracts. We subset MD_CensusTracts_6487 for Urban == 0
and LowIncomeTracts == 1.
rural_LowIncome <- subset(MD_CensusTracts_6487, Urban == 0 & LowIncomeTracts == 1)
rural_LowIncome
## Simple feature collection with 55 features and 13 fields
## Geometry type: MULTIPOLYGON
## Dimension: XY
## Bounding box: xmin: 185230.9 ymin: 27801.06 xmax: 547910.5 ymax: 230941.9
## Projected CRS: NAD83(2011) / Maryland
## First 10 features:
## CensusTract GEO_ID STATE COUNTY TRACT NAME LSAD
## 1 24001000100 1400000US24001000100 24 001 000100 1 Tract
## 2 24001000200 1400000US24001000200 24 001 000200 2 Tract
## 3 24001000300 1400000US24001000300 24 001 000300 3 Tract
## 15 24001001502 1400000US24001001502 24 001 001502 15.02 Tract
## 16 24001001503 1400000US24001001503 24 001 001503 15.03 Tract
## 20 24001001900 1400000US24001001900 24 001 001900 19 Tract
## 21 24001002000 1400000US24001002000 24 001 002000 20 Tract
## 23 24001002200 1400000US24001002200 24 001 002200 22 Tract
## 299 24005451900 1400000US24005451900 24 005 451900 4519 Tract
## 353 24009860702 1400000US24009860702 24 009 860702 8607.02 Tract
## CENSUSAREA County Urban POP2010 LowIncomeTracts HUNVFlag
## 1 187.937 Allegany 0 3718 1 0
## 2 48.067 Allegany 0 4564 1 0
## 3 8.656 Allegany 0 2780 1 0

## Units: [m^2]
## [1] 275216882 208291591 323333623 268461042 214505992
62 6 Spatial Analysis — Part 2
# copy Garrett_RuralLowIncome
Garrett_RuralLowIncome_vac_area <- Garrett_RuralLowIncome
# Calculate area outside of the range
Garrett_RuralLowIncome_vac_area$outside_range_ratio <-
1 - as.vector(vac_access_area/Garrett_RuralLowIncome_area)
Garrett_RuralLowIncome_vac_area
## Simple feature collection with 5 features and 14 fields
## Geometry type: MULTIPOLYGON
## Dimension: XY
## Bounding box: xmin: 185230.9 ymin: 173522.8 xmax: 234427.1 ymax: 230941.9
## Projected CRS: NAD83(2011) / Maryland
## CensusTract GEO_ID STATE COUNTY TRACT NAME LSAD CENSUSAREA
## 530 24023000100 1400000US24023000100 24 023 000100 1 Tract 105.372
## 531 24023000200 1400000US24023000200 24 023 000200 2 Tract 80.293
## 532 24023000300 1400000US24023000300 24 023 000300 3 Tract 124.156
## 533 24023000400 1400000US24023000400 24 023 000400 4 Tract 102.178
## 536 24023000700 1400000US24023000700 24 023 000700 7 Tract 82.476
## County Urban POP2010 LowIncomeTracts HUNVFlag
## 530 Garrett 0 4003 1 1
## 531 Garrett 0 3937 1 1
## 532 Garrett 0 2857 1 0

## [121] 1418617.5 3493791.3 2414014.1 3224540.7 979278.6 1645592.4
## [127] 553237.0 1819413.2 870269.1 924956.5
# copy BC_withvac_access
BC_withvac_access_vac_area <- BC_withvac_access
# calcuate area outside of the range
BC_withvac_access_vac_area$outside_range_ratio <-
1 - as.vector(BC_vac_access_area/BC_withvac_access_area)
BC_withvac_access_vac_area
## Simple feature collection with 130 features and 14 fields
## Geometry type: MULTIPOLYGON
## Dimension: XY
## Bounding box: xmin: 424860.5 ymin: 172357 xmax: 440631.8 ymax: 189404.6
## Projected CRS: NAD83(2011) / Maryland
## First 10 features:
## CensusTract GEO_ID STATE COUNTY TRACT NAME LSAD CENSUSAREA
## 1 24510030100 1400000US24510030100 24 510 030100 301 Tract 0.165
72 6 Spatial Analysis — Part 2
## 2 24510030200 1400000US24510030200 24 510 030200 302 Tract 0.195
## 3 24510040100 1400000US24510040100 24 510 040100 401 Tract 0.463
## 4 24510040200 1400000US24510040200 24 510 040200 402 Tract 0.169
## 5 24510060200 1400000US24510060200 24 510 060200 602 Tract 0.100
## 6 24510060300 1400000US24510060300 24 510 060300 603 Tract 0.072
## 7 24510060400 1400000US24510060400 24 510 060400 604 Tract 0.166
## 8 24510070200 1400000US24510070200 24 510 070200 702 Tract 0.120
## 9 24510070300 1400000US24510070300 24 510 070300 703 Tract 0.088
## 10 24510070400 1400000US24510070400 24 510 070400 704 Tract 0.126
## County Urban POP2010 LowIncomeTracts HUNVFlag
## 1 Baltimore City 1 3065 1 1
## 2 Baltimore City 1 2342 1 0
## 3 Baltimore City 1 4006 1 0

## 9 MULTIPOLYGON (((435524.7 18... 0.000000000
## 10 MULTIPOLYGON (((435290.8 18... 0.000000000
# subset for limited access
BC_limvac_access <- subset(BC_withvac_access_vac_area, outside_range_ratio > 0.33)
BC_limvac_access
## Simple feature collection with 75 features and 14 fields
## Geometry type: MULTIPOLYGON
## Dimension: XY
## Bounding box: xmin: 424876.1 ymin: 172357 xmax: 440631.8 ymax: 189404.6
## Projected CRS: NAD83(2011) / Maryland
## First 10 features:
## CensusTract GEO_ID STATE COUNTY TRACT NAME LSAD CENSUSAREA
## 5 24510060200 1400000US24510060200 24 510 060200 602 Tract 0.100
## 6 24510060300 1400000US24510060300 24 510 060300 603 Tract 0.072
## 8 24510070200 1400000US24510070200 24 510 070200 702 Tract 0.120
## 11 24510080101 1400000US24510080101 24 510 080101 801.01 Tract 0.894
6.3 Possible Vaccination Deserts in Baltimore City 73
## 13 24510080200 1400000US24510080200 24 510 080200 802 Tract 0.332
## 14 24510080301 1400000US24510080301 24 510 080301 803.01 Tract 0.104
## 15 24510080302 1400000US24510080302 24 510 080302 803.02 Tract 0.170
## 21 24510090100 1400000US24510090100 24 510 090100 901 Tract 0.254
## 22 24510090200 1400000US24510090200 24 510 090200 902 Tract 0.671
## 25 24510090500 1400000US24510090500 24 510 090500 905 Tract 0.286
## County Urban POP2010 LowIncomeTracts HUNVFlag
## 5 Baltimore City 1 3265 1 0
## 6 Baltimore City 1 1800 1 0
## 8 Baltimore City 1 3782 1 0

We can do so with the function rbind(), but we need to add an outside_range_ratio variable to the
BC_novav_access data frame. Since the all census tracts in this data frame are outside the range, all
entries are set to one.
# combine no access with limited acces
BC_novac_access$outside_range_ratio <- 1
BC_VacDeserts <- rbind(BC_novac_access, BC_limvac_access)
BC_VacDeserts
## Simple feature collection with 106 features and 14 fields
## Geometry type: MULTIPOLYGON
## Dimension: XY
## Bounding box: xmin: 424876.1 ymin: 169994.5 xmax: 440631.8 ymax: 189417.3
## Projected CRS: NAD83(2011) / Maryland
74 6 Spatial Analysis — Part 2
## First 10 features:
## CensusTract GEO_ID STATE COUNTY TRACT NAME LSAD
## 1 24510060100 1400000US24510060100 24 510 060100 601 Tract
## 2 24510070100 1400000US24510070100 24 510 070100 701 Tract
## 3 24510090600 1400000US24510090600 24 510 090600 906 Tract
## 4 24510150100 1400000US24510150100 24 510 150100 1501 Tract
## 5 24510150200 1400000US24510150200 24 510 150200 1502 Tract
## 6 24510150300 1400000US24510150300 24 510 150300 1503 Tract
## 7 24510150400 1400000US24510150400 24 510 150400 1504 Tract
## 8 24510150500 1400000US24510150500 24 510 150500 1505 Tract
## 9 24510150600 1400000US24510150600 24 510 150600 1506 Tract
## 10 24510150701 1400000US24510150701 24 510 150701 1507.01 Tract
## CENSUSAREA County Urban POP2010 LowIncomeTracts HUNVFlag
## 1 0.092 Baltimore City 1 3222 1 0
## 2 0.112 Baltimore City 1 2957 1 0
## 3 0.154 Baltimore City 1 3402 1 1